
London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

 

Agenda 
 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 at 2.30 pm 
Online - Virtual Meeting 

 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

 
Councillor Stephen Cowan - Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
Councillor Julian Bell (Ealing) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
Councillor Steve Curran (Hounslow) 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: David Abbott 

Governance and Scrutiny 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 
All public agendas and reports are available on our website: 
www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees 
 
This meeting will be held remotely. Members of the public can watch the meeting on 
the H&F YouTube channel 
 
 

Date Issued: 18 May 2021 

http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/committees
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCppVIO6uc_QwzACVBFU0j5Q


London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

West London Economic Prosperity Board 
Agenda 

 
26 May 2021 

 
 
Item  Pages 

1.   WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 

 

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

3 - 7 

3.   WEST LONDON ECONOMIC RECOVERY - UPDATED EVIDENCE 
BASE, PROGRESS AND A PROPOSED REFRESH OF BUILD & 
RECOVER PLAN  
 

8 - 86 

4.   WEST LONDON SCREEN INDUSTRIES OPPORTUNITY  
 

87 - 93 

 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 17 February 2021 
 

PRESENT 
 
Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan – Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
 
Other Attendees 
Tony Clements (Hammersmith & Fulham), Niall Bolger (Hounslow), Cath Shaw 
(Barnet), Paul Walker (Harrow), David Francis, Andrew Barry-Purssell, David Pack 
(West London Alliance), and Andrew Dakers (West London Business) 
 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held remotely – youtu.be/kvH6osbo00U  
 

1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bell (Ealing), Curran 
(Hounslow), and Rajawat (Hounslow). 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2020 were approved. 
 
 

3. DATA TO INFORM ECONOMIC RECOVERY  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) presented the item that 
outlined work to develop a data dashboard of economic indicators at the sub-

Page 3

Agenda Item 2

https://youtu.be/kvH6osbo00U


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

regional level to inform delivery of the Build and Recover plan and understand 
key areas of focus as the economic impact of the pandemic evolves. 
 
The dashboard presented both data which can be collected from published 
sources - sub-regionally and at borough level - and includes opportunities to 
draw on new work undertaken at London level by GLA Economics to analyse 
and present relevant data previously unavailable to or not readily accessible 
to boroughs. 
 
The Chair highlighted the worrying unemployment numbers and the need for 
an effective economic plan to tackle the crisis. 
 
Councillor Henson added that there was also a mental health crisis as a result 
of the pandemic which would impact the employment situation and needed to 
be addressed. David Francis noted that, prior to the pandemic, work had 
been done on barriers to employment with heath and care partners. 
Inequalities was a big focus of the recovery. 
 
Councillor Tatler supported the work and said the region needed to press the 
Government on the levelling up agenda – London shouldn’t lose out. The 
Chair agreed and said the city needed to make it clear to Government that 
London would play a key role in leading the country out of recession. 
Levelling down London would level down the rest of the country. 
 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

4. APPROACH TO INFLUENCING AND COMMUNICATIONS  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) presented the item that 
outlined a proposed approach to influencing and communicating to support 
delivery of the Build and Recover plan. 
 
He added that there was a need for a distinct strategy for West London, but it 
should be joined up with the wider London strategy. There would be a review 
of the approach in mid-March after the Government’s budget announcement, 
and more was known about the future of the furlough scheme. 
 
Councillor Henson said councils should be seeking out more major employers 
to work with them. The Chair agreed and noted that was a key part of the 
recovery task force – they were keen to amplify the voices of businesses. He 
said there needed to be an alliance across West London. 
 
Members supported the proposed approach to influencing and 
communications associated with the Build and Recover plan. 
 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

Page 4



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

5. UPDATE ON APPROACH TO GREEN RECOVERY  
 
Paul Walker (Corporate Director – Community, London Borough of Harrow) 
presented the item that set out progress on elements of the green recovery 
strand of the Build and Recover plan. 
 
Councillor Henson asked how West London could make better use of 
available Government funds.
[...]
 of West London Business) gave a short presentation 
on the ‘London West’ innovation district. 
 
Councillor Henson raised the importance of good transportation links to these 
sites. The Chair said HS2 was supposed to include a superfast train link from 

Page 5



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

White City to Heathrow. Andrew Dakers added that there were also new 
considerations with the rise of remote working. Niall Bolger agreed and said it 
highlighted the importance of digital infrastructure. In the sector – with global 
talent – there was a huge opportunity to connect digitally as well as 
physically. 
 
Councillor Tatler also felt there should be a priority on investment in public 
transport infrastructure and digital infrastructure. 
 
The Chair said there were lessons to be learned from other parts of the world 
like the San Francisco Bay Area and the ‘Brainpower Triangle’ (the area 
between Harvard University, Tufts University, and Massachusetts Institute of 
Technology). 
 
The Chair said he would like to see more on the White City experience and 
link this work with the White City innovation district. 
 
RESOLVED 
The report was noted. 
 
 

7. BUILD AND RECOVER PLAN UPDATE  
 
David Pack (interim Head of Economy & Skills, West London Alliance) 
introduced the item which presented the first update on the Build and Recover 
plan since its approval in July. 
 
RESOLVED 
The Board noted the progress update. 
 
 

8. WEST LONDON ORBITAL UPDATE  
 
Niall Bolger (Chief Executive of Hounslow Council) introduced the report 
which provided an update on work with Transport for London (TfL) and 
Network Rail to develop the business case for the West London Orbital. 
 
The report sought approval for proposed arrangements for providing funding 
for the project from the resources secured from the Strategic Investment Pot 
and for governance arrangements reflecting the fact that the project was 
being jointly funded and delivered. 
 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Planning Policy and Infrastructure 
Delivery Manager, West London Alliance) noted that work was continuing 
despite TfL challenges. A lot of technical work had already been completed 
and the project would have significant economic benefits. Progress would be 
regularly reported to the Board. 
 
Cath Shaw (Deputy Chief Executive, Barnet Council) informed the Board that 
there was an opportunity to invest in infrastructure at the new station at Brent 
Cross West to prepare for West London Orbital. Barnet had identified Section 

Page 6



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

106 funding and requested that the Board recognised that funding as Barnet’s 
commitment. The Board agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 

1. The Board noted the progress in development of the business case for 
the WLO. 

2. The Board agreed the proposed arrangements for funding the project 
from Strategic Investment Pot resources held by the West London 
Alliance. 

3. The Board agreed the arrangements for governance of the project, 
including establishment of a Partners Oversight Group. 

 
 

Meeting started: 2.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.08 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 : 07776 672877 
 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk  

 
 

Page 7

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

26 May 2021 

Title  

 
West London economic recovery – 
updated evidence base, progress and a 
proposed refresh of Build & Recover plan 
 

Report of 

 
Niall Bolger, Chief Executive, LB Hounslow 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Sponsor 
Cllr Stephen Cowan, Leader, LB Hammersmith & Fulham and 
Chair, West London Economic Prosperity Board 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          
Annex A: ‘How has coronavirus affected the West London 
Economy?’ – Oxford Economics 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills (interim), West London 
Alliance (packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

 

Summary 

This report sets out the key findings from updated analysis undertaken by Oxford 
Economics to understand the economic impact of the pandemic in West London, building 
on initial work produced in spring 2020 and providing updated forecasts for the sub-region’s 
economic recovery. 
 
The report also provides an update on progress in delivering against the sub-regional Build 
and Recover plan for economic recovery – published in September 2020 - and proposes 
that elements of that be refreshed, both to take account of the developing economic 
landscape and the approaches to economic recovery emerging from national and London 
government, and to focus sub-regional activity on the most impactful areas.   
 

It also asks the Board to note work underway to develop an approach to making West 
London’s case to government in respect of economic recovery and to bolster business 
representation on the West London Economic Recovery Taskforce. 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


 

 

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 

 Note and comment on the actual and forecast economic impact of the 
pandemic on West London.  

 Consider and agree the proposal to refresh the sub-regional areas of focus 
under the overall Build and Recover plan for economic recovery.  

 Note work underway to develop a strategy to make West London’s case to 
government and to broaden business engagement in the West London 
Economic Recovery Taskforce. 

 

 
1. 
[...]
ach to revisiting the sub-regional elements of the various 
strands of the Build and Recover plan was also discussed by the West 
London Economic Recovery Taskforce at its March meeting and input from 
that meeting will help to shape it as it develops.  

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
Annex A: ‘How has the coronavirus affected the West London economy?’, 
Oxford Economics, April 2020 
 
 

Page 15



 

 

Appendix One: Progress in delivering against the key aims of the Build & Recover plan 

 The devolved £12m Job Entry:Targeted Support scheme commenced, engaging some 2,800 unemployed people so far of 

its target of 9,000 over the year to autumn 2021. 

 

 Joint working between boroughs and the NHS on local recruitment to mass vaccination hubs developed, with 2,400 

referrals made through a joint approach between sub-regional employment support providers and borough job brokerages, 

in turn informing a longer term model for entry-level local recruitment to NHS roles.  

 

 Using commissioned analysis of the demand for and supply of skills in West London, we launched an online tool to 

improve understanding of how skills provision responds to need and to inform a more responsive skills system.  

 

 Principles for a sub-regional ‘no wrong door’ approach to the skills and employment system have been developed, 

ahead of GLA funding being made available in summer 2021 for its implementation. 

 

 Formed four working groups to shape a West London approach to ‘sector skills academies’ in key sectors working 

through Vice-Chancellors of higher education institutions and Principals of further education colleges 

 

 Sub-regional collaboration on retrofitting developed through securing £4.7m through the Green Homes Grant Local 

Authority Delivery Scheme with a further allocation to follow through the scheme’s second phase. 

 

 Approaches to low carbon and sustainable procurement advanced through development of a joint toolkit for use across 

West London b
[...]
.............. 58 

Appendix 3: Local Authority District Forecasting Model ................................... 61 

Page 23



How has coronavirus impacted the West London economy? 

 

1 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
In June 2020, Oxford Economics published an early analysis of the potential 

impacts of the Covid-19 crisis on the West London economy. Clearly, much 

has changed since this point, and we now have a greater understanding of the 

extent of the economic impacts of the crisis, and a clearer timeline for the 

economic recovery. In this report, we provide an updated outlook for the West 

London economy.  

THE UK AND LONDON OUTLOOK 

The Covid-19 crisis has created unprecedented challenges for the UK 

economy. Initial lockdown measures introduced to limit the spread of the virus 

led to GDP falling to 75% of pre-pandemic levels in April last year. And while 

restrictions gradually eased through that summer in line with the government’s 

timeline, subsequent increases in infections and hospitalisations led to the 

imposition of further—albeit less stringent—restrictions through the end of the 

year. Overall, the coronavirus pandemic led to UK GDP falling by 10% in 2020, 

the largest contraction in 300 years.  

While London’s economy fared better than the UK as a whole, it has been 

more affected than other UK regions. We estimate London’s GVA contracted 

by 9.4% last year, making it only the sixth-best performing of the UK’s 12 

nations and regions. London has some favourable characteristics that leave it 

less exposed to the crisis, such as a high proportion of ‘desk-based’ 

employees, who have largely been able to transition to home working. 

However, the city’s travel, hospitality, and leisure sectors have all been 

severely affected by lockdowns and social distancing measures. Similarly, firms 

in service sectors have suffered from a slowdown in business-to-business 

transactions, while population growth has suffered, and some evidence 

sug
[...]
 

West London Economic Prosperity 
Board 

 

26 May 2021 

Title  

 
West London screen industries 
opportunity 
 

Report of 
 
David Francis – Director, West London Alliance  
 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Enclosures                          N/A 

Officer Contact Details  

 
David Pack, Head of Economy & Skills (interim), West 
London Alliance (packd@ealing.gov.uk) 
 

 

Summary 

 
The film and screen industries have an established and growing presence in West London 
and are one of the sub-region’s key growth sectors, currently employing an estimated 
100,000 people both directly and through supply chains.  There are substantial benefits to 
West London in encouraging the development of a thriving screen industry sector as one of 
the sub-region’s key growth sectors. 
 
Globally, more film and TV content is being produced than ever before, driving demand for 
film and TV production. This has benefited UK-based screen industries, 75% of which is 
based in London. The projected increase in UK inward investment in film and high-end TV 
is from £2.4bn in 2018 to £4.2bn in 20251.   
 
This report presents work underway – as part of the focus on growth sectors through the 
Build & Recover plan – to scope how best to address two key constraints to the future 
growth of this sector: the availability of suitable space and a pipeline of skilled workers. 

                                                           
1
 Department for Culture, Media & Sport, British Film Commission, 2019. 

Page 87

Agenda Item 4

mailto:packd@ealing.gov.uk


 
 

 
The work is being undertaken by the WLA and West London Business, working with the 
GLA, London & Partners2, the Department for International Trade, and the industry itself, to 
better understand the two constraints and develop actions as part of supporting West 
London’s economic recovery.  

Recommendations  

Leaders are asked to: 
 Note and comment on the work underway to address two key constraints to 

the growth of the screen industries in West London and the proposed actions 
and interventions in development.  

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 
1.1 The Build & Recover plan’s focus on developing West London’s growth 

sectors has the potential to bolster not only the sub-region’s economic 
recovery but also contribute to that of the UK more widely. The creative 
industries – and the screen industries specifically – has been identified by 
both the Dept. of International Trade and London & Partners as particularly 
buoyant for the sub-region in inward investment terms. 

 
1.2 West London already has a competitive advantage in this industry. Our Sub-

region benefits from superior connectivity – through its strategic location close 
to Heathrow and central London - and a major studio base (e.g. Ealing, 
Osterley, West London and nearby at Elstree, Pinewood and Shepperton), 
presence of international players (e.g. Sky, Discovery, Paramount, Vue, 
Pokemon and QVC) and a flourishing supply chain of smaller businesses also 
linked to key industry players based outside of West London such as the BBC.  
 

1.3 This report presents work underway – as part of the focus on growth sectors 
through the Build & Recover plan – to scope how best to address two key 
constraints to the future growth of the Film and Screen sector in West London: 
the availability of suitable space and a pipeline of skilled workers 
 

2. UNDERSTANDING THE KEY CONSTRAINTS FACING THE SECTOR IN 
WEST LONDON: SKILLS 

 
2.1 In November 2019, ScreenSkills – the industry-led skills body for the UK's 

screen-based creative industries – in its latest quarterly ‘skills barometer’ 
survey of key industry players, found that nearly 60% of those surveyed 
considered recruitment difficulties a very serious or serious problem. The 
same survey also described dozens of different types of roles considered 
‘difficult to recruit to’, pointing towards a skills shortage. 

 
2.2 Further research is required to understand the 
[...]
ions.   

 
3.2 There are, however, challenges in accessing such spaces e.g. change of use 

from industrial to film use typically requires planning approval and approaches 
to ‘meanwhile’ uses for sites awaiting redevelopment which might be 
attractive to the screen industries are not consistent across boroughs.  

 
4. DEVELOPING AN APPROACH TO ACTIONS AND INTERVENTIONS 
 
4.1 To improve understanding of the constraints outlined above and to generate 

momentum in identifying and implementing solutions to them, two roundtables 
were convened in April 2021, one on skills chaired by Cllr Curran in his 
capacity as Chair of the West London Skills and Employment Board and one 
on space chaired by Debbie Adler, Head of Creative Industries (North 
America) at the Department for International Trade. 
  

4.2 Attendees at the skills roundtable included senior representatives from various 
elements of the screen industries, industry bodies and skills providers (further 
and higher education and specialist providers). The space roundtable included 
senior representatives from industry bodies, landlords, developers, temporary 
space agencies and boroughs’ planning leads. 
 

 

Page 89



 
 

4.3 On skills the emerging areas of focus, to be developed further, are likely to be: 
 

 Undertake a detailed audit of existing screen industries skills provision in 
West London to identify gaps and opportunities, building on the WLA’s 
recent  

 Explore how best to make prospective new entrants to the sector ‘set 
ready’, addressing any gaps in current skills provision in partnership with 
industry. 

 Connect the current offer from further and higher education closer to the 
industry in West London, ensuring it reflects the sector’s needs. 

 Consider an awareness-raising strategy for young people to better 
understand the nature of opportunities within the sector and routes into 
them 

 
4.4 On space the key areas of focus, to be developed further, are likely to be: 

 Continue facilitation of introductions between developers and studios;  
 Explore opportunities for identifying sites for smaller, flexible studio and 

incubator space for screen industries businesses; 
 Improve understanding among local authorities of the sector’s space 

needs and of the local economic benefits of studio developments;  
 Explore the possibility of a structured approach across boroughs to 

temporary and ‘meanwhile’ use of sites for the screen industries;  
 Work through the Department for International Trade to ascertain how 

central government could help unlock barriers to inward investment. 
 

4.5 Leaders are asked to note the areas above as the broad basis for future work 
to address constraints to the growth of the screen industries as a key asset in 
West London’s economic recovery. Officers will work with the partner 
organisations mentioned above to develop the identified areas into fuller 
programmes of work and will explore the merits of an event to launch the 
programme as part of this. 

 
5. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
6.1 As a key growth sector for West London the screen industries are an 

important part of the wider growth sectors focus of the Build & Recover plan 
and an important component in driving economic recovery. There is also 
wider interest from London government, industry bodies and skills providers in 
addressing the two identified constraints to its development in West London. 
The approach above provides a basis for addressing those constraints and 
helping to ensure benefits to West London’s communities from the sector’s 
success.   
 

6. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

Page 90



 
 

6.1 N/A 
 

7. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

7.1 Subject to Leaders’ input at this meeting, officers will work with partner 
organisations to develop the approach above, reporting back to this Board on 
progress at a future meeting.  
 

8. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

8.1 Corporate Priorities and Pe
[...]
                       
3
 ScreenSkills, Quarterly ScreenSkills Barometer, November 2019 

Page 93


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 West London Economic Recovery - Updated evidence base, progress and a proposed refresh of Build & Recover plan
	Annex 1 - How Has Coronavirus Impacted The West London Economy?

	4 West London Screen Industries Opportunity



Minutes of the meeting


_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 

 
 

 

West London Economic 
Prosperity Board 

Minutes 
 

Wednesday 26 May 2021 
 

PRESENT 
 
Members 
Councillor Stephen Cowan – Chair (Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Councillor Dan Thomas (Barnet) 
Councillor Muhammed Butt (Brent) 
Councillor Graham Henson (Harrow) 
 
Councillor Bassam Mahfouz (representing Peter Mason, Leader of Ealing Council) 
 
Other Attendees 
David Pack (West London Alliance) 
Andrew Barry-Purssell (West London Alliance) 
David Francis (West London Alliance) 
Tim McCormick (West London Alliance) 
Anthony McNamara (West London Alliance) 
Andrew Dakers (Chief Executive, West London Business) 
Bill Boler (Creative Enterprise Zone West, West London Business) 
John Hooton (Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Cath Shaw (Deputy Chief Executive, Barnet) 
Tony Clements (Strategic Director, Economy, Hammersmith & Fulham) 
Alan Lunt (Strategic Director for Regeneration, Brent) 
Niall Bolger (Chief Executive, Hounslow) 
Sarah Scannell (Planning, Hounslow) 

 
NOTE: This meeting was held as an informal remote meeting 

 
 

1. WELCOME, APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE, AND DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Curran 
(Hounslow) and Peter Mason (Ealing). 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 were approved. 
 
 

3. WEST LONDON ECONOMIC RECOVERY - UPDATED EVIDENCE BASE, 
PROGRESS AND A PROPOSED REFRESH OF BUILD & RECOVER PLAN  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) introduced the item and gave 
a short presentation on the report. The report set out the key findings from 
updated analysis undertaken by Oxford Economics to understand the 
economic impact of the pandemic in West London, building on initial work 
produced in spring 2020 and providing updated forecasts for the sub-region’s 
economic recovery. 
 
The presentation showed that while the wider London economy had fared 
better than the UK as a whole, West London had been impacted more 
severely with a GVA drop of 10.7% - equivalent to £8.1bn or all growth since 
2013. West London was forecast to lose 48,600 jobs across 2020 and 2021. 
And while Oxford Economics expected jobs to return to previous levels by 
2023, they warned that if no action was taken, there was a risk that people 
would become less competitive in labour market and were unable to get back 
into work. 
 
The presentation also highlighted the following points of progress in delivering 
the Build and Recover plan: 

 Delivery of the Job Entry: Targeted Support scheme to help those out 
of work for more than 3 months back into employment 

 Local recruitment to mass vaccination hubs 

 Launch of an online tool to improve understanding of how skills 
provision responds to need  

 Developing of a West London ‘no wrong door’ approach to the skills 
and employment system 

 Work underway to develop a West London approach to skills 
academies, working with partners in further and higher education 

 A large-scale programme of retrofitting developed through the Green 
Homes Grant Local Authority Delivery Scheme 

 Development of a toolkit for low carbon and sustainable procurement 

 Work to scope an emissions measuring framework 
 
Councillor Thomas noted that there were jobs available in areas like retail but 
businesses were struggling to employ people and asked if there were any 
insights on that point. David Francis suggested it may be due to barriers such 
as cost of travel, confidence to change sectors or travel hesitancy around the 
pandemic. David Pack (West London Alliance) noted that the hospitality 
sector was suffering from a skills shortage which could be tackled with a 
sector skills academy approach – working with FE colleges to look at 
interventions. Councillor Thomas supported that approach. Councillor Cowan 
emphasised the need for practical solutions to get people into jobs quickly. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Butt welcomed the comprehensive report. He agreed there needed 
to be a focus on supporting people into different types of employment. He 
expressed concerns around the end of the furlough scheme and said there 
needed to be systems in place to enable people to transition into new 
opportunities. 
 
Councillor Mahfouz said he wanted to focus on the unequal impact of the 
economic fallout of the pandemic. He felt it was right to focus on the green 
recovery and opportunities for young people. West London also needed to 
ensure its recovery addressed the growing inequalities in society and 
suggested there should be specific programmes for the groups worst 
affected. For example, Ealing were looking at reskilling programmes and 
employability workshops for older Asian workers at Heathrow and targeted 
approaches for young Black men in Acton. 
 
Councillor Cowan agreed and said addressing inequality had been central to 
the conversation from the beginning. The Board wanted to make sure 
everyone was lifted up – that was the mission that West London Alliance 
(WLA) had been charged with. 
 
David Francis said WLA were actively working with people on ground and had 
already supported over three thousand people back into work. Improving the 
interface between FE colleges and employers was key to this. 
 
David Pack added that a ‘no wrong door’ approach was important. There was 
a lot of support out there, but it was not always well used, joined up or easy to 
access. WLA officers and partners would be working up a West London ‘no 
wrong door’ approach over the summer as more funding became available. 
 
Councillor Cowan noted the West London Economic Recovery Taskforce was 
also in place to bring together key stakeholders – big corporates, local 
government, the NHS, and more to improve links and open up more 
opportunities for local people. 
 
Councillor Henson thanked officers for the report. He noted that the 
recruitment partnerships set up with the NHS for the Covid-19 response had 
shown the way with very positive outcomes. He raised concerns about the 
large number of smaller businesses and independent shops that had been 
significantly affected by the pandemic. He also suggested linking with the 
DWP to get them to signpost people to the work West London Alliance was 
doing.  
 
RESOLVED 
That the Board: 

1. Noted and commented on the actual and forecast economic impact of 
the pandemic on West London. 

2. Considered and agreed the proposal to refresh the sub-regional areas 
of focus under the overall Build and Recover plan for economic 
recovery. 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

3. Noted work underway to develop a strategy to make West London’s 
case to government and to broaden business engagement in the West 
London Economic Recovery Taskforce. 

 
 

4. WEST LONDON SCREEN INDUSTRIES OPPORTUNITY  
 
David Francis (Director, West London Alliance) introduced the item noting 
that the film and screen industries had an established and growing presence 
in West London and were one of the sub-region’s key growth sectors, 
currently employing an estimated 100,000 people both directly and through 
supply chains. 
 
Work was being undertaken by the WLA and West London Business, working 
with the GLA, London & Partners, the Department for International Trade, and 
the industry itself, to better understand the sector’s two key constraints – 
suitable space and a pipeline of skilled workers – and develop actions as part 
of supporting West London’s economic recovery. 
 
Bill Boler (Creative Enterprise Zone West / West London Business) gave a 
presentation on the proposals. He highlighted the opportunities created by the 
rising demand for content from both traditional media and the new streaming 
services. West London was an important film and television cluster and all 
boroughs benefited from the work. 
 
The areas of focus were: 

 Develop skills locally 

 Increase studio space 

 Promote networking and innovation 

 Promote sustainability 
 
Councillor Butt noted that he had recently visited Garden Studios in 
Harlesden and was incredibly impressed with the amount of space put back 
into use. He was working to get apprenticeships in place and employment 
opportunities. He felt West London could be the premier hub for film and TV; 
there was a vast opportunity for local residents and a need to bring the 
various elements of that together. 
 
Councillor Henson suggested the West London Councils could have a 
common approach or offer to film and tv to simplify the process for film 
companies. Bill Boler agreed there were areas for a collective approach. 
Regeneration teams were working together in some areas. He said political 
support for the approach to skills would be useful. 
 
Councillor Thomas emphasised the need for strong relationships between 
local arts colleges and studios. When people graduate there should be 
placements and apprenticeships available. Bill Boler said he was making 
progress in making connections between colleges, universities and 
businesses. 
 



_____________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

Councillor Cowan suggested WLA look at ways to provide affordable, flexible 
studio space and land for the film industry. There was also a role in 
connecting schools with businesses – creating opportunities for networking 
(formal and informal). Councillor Cowan requested a paper on options on 
what local authorities could realistically do to help improve the availability of 
space for the sector, including making it easier to film and setting land aside 
for studio space. 
 

ACTION: David Francis 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Board noted and commented on the work underway to 
address two key constraints to the growth of the screen industries in 
West London and the proposed actions and interventions in 
development. 

 
 

 
Meeting started: 2.30 pm 
Meeting ended: 3.30 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: David Abbott 
Governance and Scrutiny 

 E-mail: david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:david.abbott@lbhf.gov.uk

